

No. 21-55229

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTINA RAINES ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:19-CV-01539-DMS
Hon. Dana M. Sabraw

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

R. Scott Erlewine
Kyle P. O'Malley
Leah Romm
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 398-0900

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Kristina Raines & Darrick Figg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REFER THE FEHA AND UNRUH ACT QUESTIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT	4
II. AS AGENTS OF EMPLOYERS, DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE UNDER FEHA FOR THEIR ILLEGAL PRACTICES	6
A. Defendants Ignore Two Explicit Limitations on <i>Reno’s</i> Holding.....	7
B. Defendants’ “Textual” Argument Ignores the Text of FEHA and <i>Reno’s</i> Public Policy Rationale	9
C. Defendants Fail to Explain Why <i>Reno’s</i> Public Policy Justifications for Excepting Individual Supervisory Agent Liability Should Apply to Corporate Agents Like Defendants	12
D. Defendants Ignore Federal Cases Construing Similar “Agent” Language in the ADA and Title VII.....	15
III. AS BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS, DEFENDANTS ARBITRARILY DISCRIMINATED AGAINST PLAINTIFFS ON THE BASES OF GENDER AND PERCEIVED DISABILITY.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Unruh Act Claim Is Properly Pled as an Alternative to Their FEHA Claim	16

B.	Defendants Identify No Public Policy Justification Permitting Their Gender Discrimination.....	18
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Intentional Perceived Disability Discrimination	21
1.	Plaintiffs Allege Disparate Treatment—Not Disparate Impact—Discrimination	22
2.	Discrimination Against Every Member of a Protected Class Is Actionable	24
3.	Defendants’ Policies Did Not Apply Equally to All Persons	27
IV.	DEFENDANTS’ INTRUSIVE AND ILLEGAL CONDUCT CONSTITUTES INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION	29
A.	Jobseekers Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their Medical Profiles During Compelled Pre- Employment Medical Screenings	29
B.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Offensive Conduct	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alch v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2004).....	1, 16, 18
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 493 (1970).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 160 (2007)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4
<i>Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	35, 36
<i>Bloom v. Bexar County</i> , 130 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 692 (1981).....	10
<i>Candelore v. Tinder</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1138 (2018).....	26
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Everett v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 388 (2002).....	27
<i>Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness v. CNN</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	27

<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009)	29, 31
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	30, 33
<i>Ingenco Holdings v. ACE American Ins.</i> , 921 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 9
<i>Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 55 (1996).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Jones v. Torrey Pines</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1158 (2008)	8, 12, 14
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 824 (2005)	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 24 (1985).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Leach v. Drummond Med. Grp., Inc.</i> 144 Cal. App. 3d 362 (1983)	16, 20
<i>Leonel v. Am. Airlines</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005)	34, 35, 36
<i>Loder v. Glendale</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 846 (1997)	35, 36

<i>Los Angeles County Metro v. Alameda Produce,</i> 52 Cal. 4th 1100 (2011)	10
<i>Maureen K. v. Tuschka,</i> 215 Cal. App. 4th 519 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>MB Financial v. USPS,</i> 545 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Miller v. NBC,</i> 187 Cal. App. 3d 1463 (1986)	38
<i>People v. Whitmer,</i> 59 Cal. 4th 733 (2014)	12
<i>Philadelphia v. Lead Industries,</i> 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Pines v. Tomson,</i> 160 Cal. App. 3d 370 (1984)	20
<i>Reno v. Baird,</i> 18 Cal. 4th 640 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Disney,</i> 2018 WL 3201853 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2018).....	5, 18, 30, 32
<i>Roth v. Rhodes,</i> 25 Cal. App. 4th 530 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Sanders v. ABC,</i> 20 Cal. 4th 907 (1999)	31, 34
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions,</i> 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)	29, 31, 34, 35, 37

<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Turner v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1401 (2008).....	22, 27
<i>U.S. v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 19
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>White v. Square</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 1019 (2019)	25
<i>Whitman v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1063 (1981).....	10

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 51(c).....	22, 24, 27
Cal. Gov. Code § 12920.....	34
Cal. Gov. Code § 12926(d)	1, 5
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(e)(3)	30, 35, 38

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Lab. and Emp., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2222 (1999- 2000 Reg. Sess.) <i>as amended</i> April 5, 2000, p. 4	30, 31
---	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 8(d)(2)	17
------------------------------	----

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11065(k) 30, 35
